

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
CITIZENS AGAINST
RESERVATION SHOPPING, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

SALLY JEWELL, SECRETARY
OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,
Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals,
District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—
**PRECAUTIONARY MOTION OF THE CALIFORNIA
STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES AND
AMADOR COUNTY, CALIFORNIA, TO FILE A
BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* AND BRIEF *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JENNIFER B. HENNING, ESQ. GREGORY G. GILLOTT, ESQ.
CALIFORNIA STATE County Counsel
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES COUNTY OF AMADOR, CALIFORNIA
1100 K Street, No. 101
Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 327-7535
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
California State
Association of Counties*

CATHY A. CHRISTIAN, ESQ.
CHRISTOPHER E. SKINNELL, ESQ.
Counsel of Record
NIELSEN MERKSAMER
PARRINELLO GROSS &
LEONI LLP
2350 Kerner Blvd., Ste. 250
San Rafael, CA 94901
Phone: (415) 389-6800
cskinnell@nmgovlaw.com
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Amador County, California*

**PRECAUTIONARY MOTION OF THE
CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION
OF COUNTIES AND AMADOR COUNTY,
CALIFORNIA, TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES AND AMADOR COUNTY, CALIFORNIA, AS <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The D.C. Circuit Erred In Affording <i>Chevron</i> Deference To The Secretary’s Interpretation Of “Recognized” And “Under Federal Jurisdiction”	7
A. The Legislative History Of IRA § 19 Indicates That Congress Did Not Intend To Delegate Interpretive Authority To The Department With Respect To The Definition Of “Indian”	10
B. The Secretary’s Proposed Interpretations Of “Recognized” And “Under Federal Jurisdiction” Are Not Reasonable In Light Of Congress’s Clear Intention That Those Terms Act As Limitations On The Secretary’s Authority To Take Land Into Trust For Indians	14
1. “Recognition” is a political, rather than “cognitive” concept, and the legislative history of the IRA shows that it was required to exist as of 1934 as well	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. The Secretary’s proposed interpretation of “under federal jurisdiction” is so broad as to cover circumstances that are not “jurisdictional” in any normal sense of the word	18
II. The D.C. Circuit’s Erroneous Decision Threatens To Have Substantial Negative Impacts On Local Governments Nationwide	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>In re Blackbird</i> , 109 F. 139 (W.D. Wisc. 1901).....	19
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	5, 7, 10, 11, 14
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	14
<i>Confederated Tribes of the Grand Ronde Cmty. v. Jewell</i> , 75 F. Supp. 3d 387 (D.D.C. 2014).....	15
<i>County of Amador v. United States Department of Interior</i> , No. 15-17253 (9th Cir.)	3, 7, 8, 23
<i>County of Amador v. United States DOI</i> , 136 F. Supp. 3d 1193 (E.D. Cal. 2015).....	7, 8, 23
<i>Dept. of the Interior v. South Dakota</i> , 519 U.S. 919 (1996).....	23
<i>Ione Band of Miwok Indians v. Burris</i> , No. S-90-0993-LKK/EM (E.D. Cal. Apr. 23, 1992).....	3
<i>Kahawaiolaa v. Norton</i> , 222 F. Supp. 2d 1213 (D. Haw. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 386 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Kennedy v. Becker</i> , 241 U.S. 556 (1916).....	21
<i>Mackinac Tribe v. Jewell</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 127 (D.D.C. 2015)	17
<i>Malone v. Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 38 F.3d 433 (9th Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>United States ex rel. Marks v. Brooks</i> , 32 F. Supp. 422 (N.D. Ind. 1940)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatom Indians v. Patchak</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2199 (2012).....	24
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	16
<i>No Casino in Plymouth v. Jewell</i> , 136 F. Supp. 3d 1166 (E.D. Cal. 2015)	20
<i>Robinson v. Jewell</i> , 790 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2016 U.S. LEXIS 2194 (U.S. Mar. 28, 2016)	8
<i>South Dakota v. United States DOI</i> , 69 F.3d 878 (8th Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>United States v. Chavez</i> , 290 U.S. 357 (1933)	16
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886)	19
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	5, 10
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913).....	19
<i>United States v. Zepeda</i> , 792 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Ward v. Race Horse</i> , 163 U.S. 504 (1896).....	21
<i>Wilderness Society v. United States FWS</i> , 353 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES AND RULES

Appropriations Act of March 3, 1871, ch. 120, § 1, 6 Stat. 544 (codified as amended at 25 U.S.C. § 71)	16
Indian Reorganization Act, June 18, 1934, ch. 576, 48 Stat. 988.....	<i>passim</i>
IRA Section 5 (25 U.S.C. § 5108, formerly 25 U.S.C. § 465)	1
IRA Section 18 (25 U.S.C. § 5125, formerly 25 U.S.C. § 478)	8
IRA Section 19 (25 U.S.C. § 5129, formerly 25 U.S.C. § 479)	10, 11, 13
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act (25 U.S.C. §§ 2701-2721)	1, 17, 23
Quiet Title Act (28 U.S.C. § 2409a)	23
Supreme Court Rule 37(4)	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a).....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

25 C.F.R. § 1.4(a)	1
25 C.F.R. § 83.1	17
25 C.F.R. § 83.2	17
25 C.F.R. § 292.8	17
43 Fed. Reg. 39361 (Sept. 5, 1978).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
61 Fed. Reg. 18082 (Apr. 24, 1996)	23
78 Fed. Reg. 67928, 67930 (Nov. 13, 2013)	24
5 Comp. Gen. 86 (Aug. 3, 1925)	20
Affidavit of Bruce W. Maytubby [Region Director of the Eastern Regional Office of the Bureau of Indian Affairs] in Opposition to Plaintiffs’ Motion for Preliminary Injunction or Writ, <i>Littlefield v. United States Department of In- terior</i> , No. 1:16-cv-10184-WGY (D. Mass. filed June 17, 2016) (ECF No. 38-1), ¶ 5	24
COHEN’S HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW § 3.02[3] (2012 ed.)	17
<i>Hearings on S.2755 and S.3645: A Bill to Grant to Indians Living Under Federal Tutelage the Freedom To Organize for Purposes of Local Self-Government and Economic Enterprise, Before the S. Comm. on Indian Affairs, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. (1934)</i>	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 103-781, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (1994)	17
Joe Eaton, “Outsiders Target Indian Land for Risky Business” (Center for Public Integrity), Nov. 18, 2008, <i>available online at</i> https://www. publicintegrity.org/2008/11/18/3632/outside- target-indian-land-risky-business	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Office of the Inspector General, U.S. Department of the Interior, “Investigative Report of the Tejon Indian Tribe,” Jan. 9, 2013, <i>available online at</i> https://www.doi.gov/sites/doi.gov/files/Tejon_ROI_FINAL_PUBLIC.pdf	9
Testimony of Kevin Washburn, Asst. Sec’y – Indian Affairs, before the Sen. Comm. on Indian Affairs, on “A Path Forward: Trust Modernization & Reform for Indian Lands,” July 8, 2015, <i>available online at</i> http://www.indian.senate.gov/sites/default/files/upload/files/KWTestimonyTM%26Rindianlands-7-8-15%28Final%29.pdf	4, 23
Tr. of BIA Carcieri Tribal Consultation: Arlington, Va., Wed., July 8, 2009, p. 17:6-11 (Comments of Acting Principal Assistant Secretary for Indian Affairs George Skibine), <i>available online at</i> http://www.bia.gov/cs/groups/public/documents/text/idc-001871.pdf	4
Letter from CSAC to Hon. John Barrasso, Chairman, Sen. Comm. on Indian Affairs, July 28, 2015, <i>available online at</i> http://www.counties.org/sites/main/files/file-attachments/csac_letter_of_support_to_chairman_barrasso_-_s_1879.pdf	2
